in debt securities (short term money market securities).

The University maintains floating to fixed interest rate profiles according to the Treasury Management Policy.

The University uses interest rate swaps to hedge the interest rate risk on a portion of its borrowings drawn on its floating rate bank
debt facility. These interest rate swaps are designated as cash flow hedge accounting relationships; see Note 28(e).

The University short-term cash and deposit portfolio consists of short-term deposits held with investment grade Australian banks
together with cash held in an interest bearing bank account held with an investment grade Australian bank. The short-term cash and
deposit portfolio is fully invested in Australian dollars. This portfolio is classified at fair value through profit or loss and as such, the
impact of an interest rate change would be reflected as either an increase or decrease in profit or loss.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University's financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange
risk and other price risk.

31 December 2017 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
-.25% +.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%

2017
Carrying
amount

$'000
Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 483,631 0 0 0 0 5,619 0 (4,597) 0 0 0 0 0
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 1,379,281 (543) 0 543 0 30,636 0 (25,066) 0 (130,857) 0 130,862 0
Sub total (543) 0 543 0 36,255 0 (29,663) 0 (130,857) 0 130,862 0
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 510,000 125 0 (125) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Derivative financial instruments 1,436 0 (76) 0 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total increase/(decrease) (418) (76) 418 76 36,255 0 (29,663) 0 (130,857) 0 130,862 0

31 December 2016 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-.25% +.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%

2016

Carrying
amount

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 411,496 0 0 0 0 4,328 0 (3,541) 0 0 0 0 0
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 1,324,923 2,730 0 (2,729) 0 7,466 0 (6,109) 0 (111,471) 0 111,471 0
Sub total 2,730 0 (2,729) 0 11,794 0 (9,650) 0 (111,471) 0 111,471 0
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 510,000 125 0 (125) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Derivative financial instruments 8,299 0 (190) 0 190 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total increase/(decrease) 2,855 (190) (2,854) 190 11,794 0 (9,650) 0 (111,471) 0 111,471 0

Pa
ge

 9
3

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
Re

po
rt

s
an

d
St

at
em

en
ts

 2
01

7

The University of Sydney
Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2017
(continued)

28 Financial risk management

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the University.

Credit exposure of the debt portfolio is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by ICC. Credit risks in respect
to the deferred government contribution for superannuation are discussed at Note 10. The University does not have any other